POLICE

PO301*

Police Act 1892

Police Force Amendment Regulations (No. 2) 2008

Made under section 9 by the Commissioner of Police with the approval of the Minister for Police.

1. Citation

These regulations are the *Police Force Amendment Regulations* (*No. 2*) 2008.

2. Commencement

- (a) regulations 1 and 2 on the day on which these regulations are published in the *Gazette*;
- (b) the rest of the regulations on the day after that day.

3. **Regulations amended**

These regulations amend the Police Force Regulations 1979.

4. Regulation 103 amended

In regulation 103:

- (a) delete the definitions of *Aboriginal aide* and *the Award*;
- (b) insert in alphabetical order:

Act means the *Police Act 1892*;

APLO has the meaning given in Part IIIA of the Act;

relevant award means —

- (a) in relation to a matter relating to members *The Police Award 1965*;
- (b) in relation to a matter relating to APLOs *The Aboriginal Police Aides Award*,

as amended and in force from time to time under the *Industrial Relations Act 1979* or —

(c) any award made under that Act and substituted for such an award; or

(d) any industrial agreement registered under that Act in respect of persons to whom such an award applies;

5. Regulation 104 inserted

After regulation 103 insert:

104. Application of these regulations to APLOs

In Parts IV, VI, VIII, IX, XI, XII, XIII, XIV, XV and XVI a reference to a member is to be read as including a reference to an APLO unless the contrary intention appears.

6. Regulation 201 amended

In regulation 201:

- (a) after paragraph (a)(iii) insert:
 - (iv) commander;
- (b) delete paragraph (d) and insert:
 - (d) Aboriginal police liaison officer ranks
 - (i) senior Aboriginal police liaison officer;
 - (ii) Aboriginal police liaison officer first class;
 - (iii) Aboriginal police liaison officer.

7. **Regulation 303 amended**

In regulation 303(2):

(a) delete "members" (first occurrence) and insert:

members, APLOs

(b) delete "(including members and cadets transferred for duties in the Traffic Patrol under the provisions of the *Road Traffic Act 1974*)".

8. Regulation 502 amended

In regulation 502(1):

(a) in paragraph (a)(i) delete "*Australian Citizenship Act 1948*" and insert:

Australian Citizenship Act 2007

(b) after paragraphs (a), (b) and (d) insert:

and

9. **Regulation 616 amended**

In regulation 616 delete "Liquor Act 1970" and insert:

Liquor Control Act 1988

10. Regulation 802 amended

In regulation 802(b) delete "the Award." and insert:

a relevant award.

11. Regulation 805 amended

After regulation 805(3) insert:

- (4) Subject to these regulations where the rank of an APLO is the same as the rank of another APLO or APLOs the following provisions apply for the purpose of determining seniority as between them —
 - (a) in the case of APLOs whose rank is senior APLO or APLO first class
 - (i) the APLO who is appointed first to that rank is senior; but
 - (ii) if the date of the appointment of the APLOs to that rank is the same, the member who was senior immediately prior to that date is senior;
 - (b) in the case of APLOs whose rank is not senior APLO or APLO first class —
 - (i) the APLO who was appointed by the Commissioner first is senior; but
 - (ii) if the APLOs were appointed on the same date the older or oldest as the case may be is senior.

12. Regulation 8A01 amended

In regulation 8A01 in the definition of "member of the Force" delete "Aboriginal aide." and insert:

APLO.

13. Regulation 1101 amended

In regulation 1101 delete "Award." and insert:

relevant award.

14. Regulation 1102 amended

In regulation 1102(1) delete "Award" and insert:

relevant award

15. Regulation 1105 amended

In regulation 1105 before "award" insert:

relevant

16. Regulation 1107 amended

In regulation 1107(1) in the definition of "distance rate" delete "Award" and insert:

relevant award

17. Regulation 1201 amended

In regulation 1201 delete "the Award." and insert:

a relevant award.

18. Regulation 1204 amended

In regulation 1204(1):

(a) in paragraph (d) delete "Award;" and insert:

relevant award;

(b) in paragraph (f) delete "Award" and insert:

relevant award

(c) in paragraph (i) delete "Public Service Property Allowance Award 1975." and insert:

relevant award.

19. Regulation 1304 amended

(1) In regulation 1304(2) delete "Award" and insert:

relevant award

(2) In regulation 1304(3) delete "Award" and insert:

relevant award

20. Regulation 1310 amended

In regulation 1310 delete "Award" and insert:

relevant award

21. Regulation 1501 amended

In regulation 1501 delete "the Award." and insert:

a relevant award.

22. Regulation 1502 amended

Delete regulation 1502(1)(c) and insert:

- (c) observe any local laws made by a local government that apply to the property;
- Signed: K. J. O'CALLAGHAN, Commissioner of Police.

Dated:24 November 2008.

Approved: Hon ROB JOHNSON MLA, Minister for Police.

Dated:16 December 2008.